
 

 

OHL:SEC: 2025-26: 053     
January 13, 2026 
 
The Manager – Listing  
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1G Block, Bandra 
Kurla Complex 
Bandra (E), Mumbai: 400051 
Symbol: ORIENTHOT 

The Manager – Listing Department 
BSE Ltd. 
II Floor, New Trading Ring 
Rountana Building P J Towers, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai: 400001 
Scrip Code: 500314 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Sub:  Outcome of meeting of the Board of Directors of Oriental Hotels Limited (Company) 

pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Listing 
Regulations) 

 
Further to our letter dated January 06, 2026, the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting 

held today, inter-alia Considered and took on record the Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated 

Financial Results along with the Limited Review Report thereon for the quarter/nine-months ended 

December 31, 2025.  

 

In this regard, please find enclosed, a copy of the said financial results of the Company and the Limited 

Review Report as Annexure I, being forwarded to you, in terms of the Regulation 30 and 33 of SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

 

The aforesaid Board meeting commenced at 11.00 AM and concluded at 12.00 Noon. 
 
Kindly take the above information on records. 
 
Thanking you, 
Yours faithfully, 
For ORIENTAL HOTELS LIMITED 
 
 
 
S. Akila 
Company Secretary 
A15861 
Address: Taj Coromandel, No. 37, Mahatma Gandhi Road,  
Nungambakkam, Chennai - 600034. 
 
Encl: As stated above 



ORIENTAL HOTELS LIMITED
Registered Office: Tnj Coromandel, 37, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Chennai 600 034

Phone No. : 044- 66172828
CIN L55101TN1970PLC005897 Web: www.orientnlhotels.co.in

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE QUARTER/NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

~ Lakhs

Particulars
Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited L'naudircd Audited
31-Dec-25 31)·Sq,·25 31-Dcc·24 31-Dec-25 31·Dcc·24 31·,\oIar·2S

Revenue
Revenue fr(un ()pcrariolls 13863 111%5 121.>5 35523 .1(1533 ·U76Z
01 her IIlCOI1l(' 193 537 70 759 594 701
Total 14056 11502 1220.:; 36282 31127 44463
I .xpcnscs
a. Cost of Mom'rials Consumed 1370 11I9fl 1245 3556 3105 4409
h. I':mploy('c Benefits I"!'('nsc 2668 2551 2487 7901 7241 9B50
c. Finance Cosrs 352 3(l4 45(, 1086 1276 I~(li

d. Deprcciurion and Amortisation 1';"il"llsc' 866 H54 882 2565 2373 DI3
c. (llhcr 0pc'raring ami General I';"p"nscs 5683 4748 49R5 14844 13217 18646
Total Expenses 10939 %15 10055 29')52 27212 P)19
Profit/ 0.05S) hcfon, Exceptional Ircms and T:" 3117 1887 2150 6330 .1915 6544

Exceptional item (Refer Note-S) (80\ (80)
Profir/ (l.oss) before tax 3037 IRS? 2150 6250 3915 6544
Current Tax 524 328 379 1080 (,Hi! 1149
Deferred Tax 490 293 372 1010 544 943
Total Tax Expenses 1014 621 751 2090 12.'>2 2092
Profit/ (Loss) for the period/Year 2023 12(,6 1399 4160 26H3 4452
Other Comprehensive Income
lrl'llls rhat will not be reclassified suhsequcnrlv ro pro fir or loss
Change ill fair value of equity instruments 153 (.n3) 1602 (373) 2.1% 15n
Rcmcasurcmcnr of defined benefit obligation (8) .1(, 33 (147) 15 15
Add/(Less):- income tax crcdir/Icxpcnse) (20) .1(, (243) 109 (46(J\ (353\
Other Comprehensive Income, net of tax 125 (26 I) 1,392 (411) 1.'l51 1,234
Total Comprehensive Income 2148 1000 2791 3749 4(034 5(,S6
r.arnings Pee Share (Face value - ~ I cuch)
Busic & Diluted (. no! unnualiscd ) * 1.13 . 11.71 . 1).,8 * 2.33 . 1.5(1 2.49

Paid-up Equiry Share Capital (ran· value p"r share . ~ I each) I'H6 17S(, )786 ) 7H(, 17H6 J7B(,

Other "'Iuir\' (excluding Rcvuluarion Reserves) 41731
See accornpanving notes to the financial results



Notes:

I, The standalone financial results of the company for rhe (Illarrer and rune months ended
December 31,2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board and
subscqucnrlv approved bv rhe Board of Directors ar irs mt:t:ting held on .Ianuary 13, 2(l26, The
results han' been reviewed by the Srarurorv :\uditors of the Company,

2, These standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standards (HInd AS") prescribed under Section
J.'B of the Companies :\ct, 2013 read with the relevant rules (as amended) issued thereunder
and the other accounting principles gencrally accepted in India,

3, Disclosure of se.:gmenr wise information is not applicable a:.: r 1o rclic ring is the Company's only
business segment,

4, During the quarter, the Company invested ~ 1549 lakhs by subscribing right issue in its wholly
owned subsidiary OJ II. 1nrcrnarional (I-J K) I .imircd which in turn further invested in Sr james
Court I Iorcl Lrd (L'kj.

5, On November 21, 2D25, rhc Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code
on \X'ages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2!12ll, the Code on Social Securiry, 202!1, and
rhe Occupational Safety, l lcalrh and \X'orking Conditions Code, 202() - consolidating 29
existing labour laws, The l\1inistry of Labour & I~mplol'll1ent published draft Central Rules
and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to cbangcs in regulations, The
Company has assessed the incremental impact of these changes on the basis of the best
information available and disclosed the same as Exceptional items. The incremental impact
consisting of gratuity primarily arises due to change in wage definition. The Company
continues to monitor the finalisarion of Central/Start' Rub; and clarifications from the
Govcrnmcnr on other aspects of the Labour Cock and would provide appropriate accounting
effect on the basis of such developments as needed

6, The standalone results for the tluartl.'r and nine months ended December 31,2025 arc available
on the BS1·: I .imircd website (L'Rl zwww.bsciudia.com), the National Stock Exchange of India
Limited website (L'IU .iwww.nsciudia.com) and on the Company's website
(URl.zwww.orienralhorcls.co.in).

Place: Australia
Datt::.l anu:1ry 13, 2()26

Pramod Ranjan
Managing Director & CEO

DIN: ()()l:\87569



PKF SRIDHAR & SANTHANAM UP
Chartered Accountants

Independent Auditor's Review Report on review of Interim Standalone Financial Results

To the Board of Directors of Oriental Hotels Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results ('the
Statement') of Oriental Hotels Limited (the "Company"), for the quarter and nine months ended
December 31, 2025. The Statement is being submitted by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing
Obligations"), which has been initialed by us for identification.

2. Management's Responsibility
This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of
Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down
in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under
section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India.

3. Auditor's Responsibility
Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement
(SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity',
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform
the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.
A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to
financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and
accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Conclusion
Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the aforesaid Indian Accounting
Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information
required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Obligations, including the manner in
which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For PKF Sridhar & Santhanam LLP

V Kothandaraman
Partner
Membership No. 025973
UDIN: 26025973CRSTVC4807

Place: Chennai
Date: January 13, 2026

Tel +9144 28112985 to 88. Fax +91 44 28112989. Email sands@pkfindia.in. www.pkfindiain

PKF SRIDHAR & SANTHANAM LLP • KRD Gee Gee Crystal. NO.91-92 7th Floor. Dr.Radhakrishnan Salai • Mylapore • Chennai 600004

REGISTRATION NO. WITH ICAI - 0039905/5200018



ORIENTAL HOTELS LIMITED
Registered Office: Tui Cnrnrnandcl, 37, Muhatma Gandhi Road, Chcnnai 600 034

Phone No. : 044· 66172828

CIN L55101TNI970PLC005897 Weh: www.oricnralhotcls.cu.in

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS

FOR THE QUARTER/NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025
~ Lakhs

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended

Particulars Unaudited Unuudired Uuuudircd Unaudited l lnnudircd Audited
31·Dee·25 3()·Scp·25 31·j)cr·24 31·Dcc·25 31·D~,··24 31·.\I"r·25

Revenue
Revenue fn 1111 ( )1'e-r.Hjl)ll~ 13925 11()411 12190 35738 .11)717 43~7(1

Other Income.' 194 'ISO 6~ 706 211 320

TOlal 14119 11~2H 122~7 36444 30n!! -14290

Expenses

;\. CLl:o'T of M~ltl'ri;lls C011:-;1I1ll~d 1370 I09H 124~ 3556 31()~ .J409

b. Employee lknelirs Expense 2668 2~~1 24H7 7901 7241 98~()

c. Finance Costs 352 364 456 1086 127(, 1701

d. Depreciation and Amorrisuriou Expense 866 854 H~2 2565 2373 3313

e. Other Operating and General Expenses 5700 4767 5111)0 14899 13264 18701

Total Expenses 10956 9634 11)1170 30007 2725') 37974

Profit/ ([.0») before EX«'ptioll:l1 lrcms unrl '1':" 3163 1894 2187 6437 366') 631 ()

r:::sl'l')"iona) it"lllS (Refer :\ot('.5) (80\ . (SO}
1'",1;1/ (Loss) 1I..r",e I", 3083 IH94 2187 6357 3()(JI) 631()

Curn-nr Tax 524 328 P) 1080 61l1! 1149

Deferred "I":IX 490 2~3 3~2 1010 :;4~ 943

TI)(:l1 Tax Expenses 1014 621 751 2090 1232 20')2

Profit/ (Loss) for the period/Yc,,, 2069 12-3 1436 4267 24,17 ~224

Add .Sharc of Profit/ (J .oss) ill Associntes 158 (43) Mil 160 12.1 331
Add .Share of Profit/ (1.0,,) ill Joillt Ve nrurc (133) (434) 20 (873\ (580) «()34)

Profit / (I.oss) ulrer raxcs, and ::11:1r(' of associ.ires 'Jud jllim
venture 2094 7% 1544 3554 1')111) 3921

Other Cumprchcnsivc Income (OCr)

lrf"lll:' rhnr will no' he reclassified to profit or In~s

Chang\' ill fair value of equity insrrumenrs 2073 ("32) 3!lS 1617 2620 21~7

Rem'OIsurcn",," uf dcfill"d \'('ndit ,,"lig-IIi ...n (8) 3;; 33 (147) I;; I~

.Add/(1.~!'- ..;:· inouue tax rn."oir/(t'xpl'IlSC) 011 the il.ho\'l' (20) 36 (243) 109 (4 ()O) (333)

Shur« 1)( orhcr comprehensive income of a:'soeia(I..'s and Jllint
Venture (not of tax) 42 (103) 481 (126) 6HS 458

Net other comprehensive income not 1Il he reclassified
2087 (-(,~.l r,Sr, 1453 2H()(I 22~-

subsequently to profit or loss

Items that will lu: red:1"ificd subsvqucntly to profit or I""

Currl..'l1ry trunslatiou difference including a::stu:i:Uf (11(,1) 329 -H4 44- 1141 j:iH 543

Share of other Ct)llll"e)Wlt:,i\'c incom« of jlliOI venture 233 218 W4) 680 401 471

~(,I other comprehensive income to 11(' rc(Ja~~iljed suh:o'l'lIIlL'nuy
[tl prl)flt ur 11):-:::- 562 1,002 2-,) 1821 ')5<) 1014

Orlu-r Comprehensive JI1CUlllt· 2649 238 929 3274 31l1,) 331 J

Total Comprehensive Income 4743 1034 24:3 6828 5799 7232

Earnings Per Shure (F;ll'\' vuluc . ~ I c.ich)

Ihsir & I )ilu'l'd (. nur :1I11111:l[ised) * 1.17 . 1).4~ , 1).116 * 1.99 . 1.11 2.20
Paid·up Equity Share Capital

(Face value penhar.· ~ I ":trll) I-H() I-ti() I-XI> I-Xu I-H() r se
Other Eqllity ("xrllldill!l 1(,'\";IIII:lti,," Reserves) 6113'P

Sec uccompunvinp notes co the financial results



I. The consolidated results of the Cornpanv for the lllmrrer and nine months ended December
31, 2n25 were reviewed by the Audit Committee of the BO[lrd and subsequently approved by
the Board of Directors at irs meeting held on j anuary 1.\ 2()26, The results han: been reviewed
b~' rhc Statutory :\ udirors of the Company.

2. These Consolidated financial results han; been prepared in accordance with the recognition
and measurement principles of Indian .'\ccounting Standards ("lnd AS") prescribed under
Section 133 of the Companies .vct, 20U read with the relevant rules (as amended) issued
thereunder and rhc other accounting principles genl'rnllr accepted in India.

3. Disclosure of St'gmcllt wise information is not applicable as IIorelicring is the Company's only
business segment.

4. During the quarrel', the Company, through irs \\'holl)' O\\'IK,d subsidiary or 11. lnrcrnational
(111-'::)Limited, invested ~ 1569 lakhs in Sr Iames Court I lore! Ltd (L'K), b), subscribing to its
Rights Issue and was allotted 44H766 cquirv shares, however, there is 110 change in the
percentage holding, which remain cd at 8.55(~·i•.

5, On November 21,2025, the Govcrnmcnr of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code
Oil \'Ii'ages, 2019, the Indusrrial Relations Code, 2()20, the: Code on Social Security, 2020, and
the Occupational Saferv, Health and Working Conditions Code 2n20 - consolidating 29
existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Lmployment published draft Central Rules
and J::\Qs ro enable assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations, The
Company has assessed the incrementa! impact of these changes on the basis o(the best
information available and disclosed the same as I~xceptiC)nal items. '111e incremental impact
consisting of gratuitl, primarily arises due to change in wage definition. 111(' Company
continues to monitor the finalisarion of Central I Stare Rules and clarifica nons from the
Govcrnmcnr on other aspt'cts of the J .abour Cock and would provide appropriate accounting
effect on the basis of such developments as needed

(" The consolidated results for the lluarrcr and Nine months ended December 31, 2025 are
available on the BSJ·: Limited website (L'jU .www.bseindia.corn), the National Srock Exchange
of India Limited, website (L'RL:\V\Vw. nscindia.corn) and Oil the Cornpanv's wcbsi te
(1..'IU.rwww.orientalhorels.co.in).

Prarnod Ranjan
Managing Director & CEO

DIN: ()(lH87569

Place: Australia
Date: january 13,21)26



PKF SRIDHAR & SANTHANAM LlP
Chartered Accountants

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Review of Interim Consolidated Financial Results

To the Board of Directors of Oriental Hotels Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial results ('the Statement') of Oriental
Hotels Limited ("the Parent") and its subsidiary (the Parent and its subsidiary together referred to as "the
Group") and its share of profit of its associates and share of loss of its joint venture for the quarter and nine
months ended December 31, 2025 being submitted by the Parent pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations")
which has been initialed by us for identification.

2. Management Responsibility:

This Statement which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board
of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down
in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section
133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India.

3. Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE)
2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making
enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and
other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with
standards on auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit
opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8)
of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent
applicable.

4. The statement includes the results of the following entities:
a) Subsidiary - OHL International (HK) Limited
b) Joint Venture - TAL Hotels & Resorts Limited
c) Associates-

i. Taj Madurai Limited
ii. Lanka Island Resorts Limited (Associate of OHL International (HK) Limited)

5. Conclusion

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, and based on
the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred in paragraph 6 and 7 below, nothing
has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in
accordance with the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally
accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the
manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Tel +91 44 28112985 to 88. Fax +9144 28112989. Email sands@pklindia.in. www.pkfrndJa.in

PKF SRIDHAR & SANTHANAM LLP. KRD Gee Gee Crystal. No.91-92 7th Floor. Dr.Radhakrishnan Salai • Mylapore • Chennai 600004

REGISTRATION NO. WITH ICAI - 0039905/5200018



Other Matters

6. We did not review the interim financial information of the subsidiary (refer para 4(a)) included in the
Statement, whose interim financial information reflects total revenues of Rs. 63 lakhs and Rs. 217 lakhs, net
profit after tax of Rs. 190 lakhs and Rs. 282 lakhs (including share of profit of Associate Company [Refer
para 4(c)(ii)] and total comprehensive income / (loss) (before considering foreign currency translation
adjustment) of Rs. 2,110 lakhs and Rs. 2,272 lakhs for the quarter and nine months ended December 31,
2025 respectively, as considered in the Statement. This interim financial information has been reviewed by
another auditor whose review report has been furnished to us, and our conclusions in so far as it relates to
the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the subsidiary, is based solely on the report of the other
auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

7. The accompanying Statement also includes the Group's share of net profit / (loss) after tax / total
comprehensive income / (loss) of Rs. (133) lakhs and Rs. (873) lakhs (before considering foreign currency
translation adjustment) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, of the joint venture
(Refer para 4(b)), as considered in the statement. This interim financial information has been reviewed by
another auditor whose review report has been furnished to us, and our conclusions on the Statement, in so
far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the joint venture is based solely on
the report of the other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

8. The accompanying Statement includes the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs. 15 lakhs and Rs. 40
lakhs and total comprehensive income / (loss) of Rs 57 lakhs and Rs. (86) lakhs for the quarter and nine
months ended December 31,2025 respectively, of one Indian associate [Refer para 4(c)(i)], as considered
in the statement. This interim financial information has not been reviewed by us and we have relied upon
the interim financial information certified by the Parent's management. According to the information and
explanations given to us by the Parent's management, the net profit after tax in respect of this associate is
not material to the group.

9. The Parent's subsidiary, one of its associates and the joint venture are located outside India whose financial
results and financial information have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in their respective countries. The Parent's management has converted the financial information of
the subsidiary, associate and joint venture located outside India from accounting principles generally
accepted in their respective countries to accounting principles generally accepted in India and this has been
reviewed by another auditor. Our review in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of such subsidiary,
associates and joint venture located outside India is based on the report of this other auditor and the
conversion adjustments prepared by the management of the parent company.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For PKF Sridhar & Santhanam LLP

V Kothandaraman
Partner

Place: Chennai
Date: January 13, 2026
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